(3) Area Registration Office, Chief Executive's Department, 28 High Street, Carluke

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from 13th July 1992, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

Robert Calderwood Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

(64)

THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL BISHOPSTON ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD PROPOSED REVOCATION OF 40 MPH SPEED LIMIT

THE Strathclyde Regional Council propose to consider the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order revoking the existing 40 mph speed limit in Bishopston Road, Lochgilphead, in order to extend the 30 mph speed restriction northwards and westwards to the junction with the A816 Lochgilphead - Oban Trunk Toad.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed The Strathclyde Regional Council (C62 Bishopston Road, Lochgilphead) (40 mph Speed Limit) Order, together with a plan and a statement of reasons for proposing to make this Traffic Regulation Order, are available for inspection during normal office hours Monday to Friday inclusive at the offices of:-

- (i) The Chief Executive, Strathclyde House 20 India Street, Glasgow G2 4PF
- (ii) The Area Roads Engineer (South Argyll and Bute) Manse Brae. Lochgilphead (Telephone enquiries to Lochgilphead 602233 Ext 2445)

Any person wishing to object to the proposals should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow G2 4PF, by 14th August 1992.

Robert Calderwood Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow G2 4PF

(65)

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

THE STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL
(CENTRAL AVENUE AND NORTH LOOP ROAD,
CLYDEBANK BUSINESS PARK, CLYDEBANK)

(STOPPING-UP) ORDER 1992

NOTICE is hereby given that, on 13th July, 1992, Strathclyde Regional Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 71(2) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 made the abovename Order.

A copy of the Order as made and of the accompanying plan may be inspected free of charge at the offices of:-

 The Chief Executive, Strathclyde House, 20 India Street, Glasgow.

- (2) The Area Road Engineer, 14 Bridge Street, Dumbarton (Telephone enquiries to Dumbarton 27643).
- (3) Area Registration Office, 57 Kilbowie Road, Clydebank G81 2BL.

The Order, which comes into operation on Monday, 20th July 1992, allows for the stopping-up of the lengths of road described in the Schedule to this Order.

Dated this sixteenth day of July, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-two.

Robert Calderwood Chief Executive

Strathclyde House 20 India Street Glasgow

SCHEDULE

STOPPING-UP

Length of Road in the Region of Strathclyde

- That length of Central Avenue, Clydebank Business Park, Clydebank, zebra-hatched on the said plan, from the east kerbline of South Avenue eastwards for a distance of 130 metres, or thereby, measured along the centre line.
- That length of the North Loop Road off North Avenue, Clydebank Business Park, Clydebank, zebra-hatched on the said plan, from the north kerbline of North Avenue northwards and then westwards for a distance of 268 metres, or thereby, measured along the centre line.

(A right of pedestrian access will be maintained across the southern and western extremities of the stopped up section, as shown on the plan)

(66)

STRATHKELVIN DISTRICT COUNCIL APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION UNDER THE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1987

APPLICATION

Address Proposed Development Ref No

Kincaid House Hotel, Alterations and extension to Birdston Road, existing Hotel and erection of conservatory. (phased development)

Written comments may be made to the Director of Planning and Development at the address below within 21 days from the date of publication of this notice.

Applications for planning permission as listed above, together with plans and other documents, may be examined at the Planning Department, The Triangle, Kirkintilloch Road, Bishopbriggs, G64 2TR, between the hours of 8.45 am and 5.00 pm Monday to Friday.

Richard G Dent
Director of Planning and
Development

The Triangle Kirkintilloch Road, Bishopbriggs, Glasgow, G64 2TR

(57)